(iii) a discount of approximately 3.51% to the average closing price of approximately HK$2.28 per Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange for the 10 consecutive trading days up to and including the Last Trading
Day; and

(iv) a discount of approximately 5.17% to the average closing price of approximately HK$2.32 per Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange for the 30 consecutive trading days up to and including the Last Trading
Day.

The Conversion Price was determined after arm’s length negotiation between the Company and the Subscribers
with reference to the prevailing market price of the Shares. The Directors consider that the Conversion Price is
fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b)
immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the Conversion Price, assuming there being no
other change in the issued share capital and shareholding structure of the Company since the date of this
announcement:

Immediately upon
As at the date full conversion

of this announcement of the Convertible Bonds
Number of Number of

Shares % Shares %

Key Wise Group Limited (Note) 555,608,145 55.37 555,608,145 51.38

Public Shareholders
The Subscribers 0 0 77,825,000 7.20
Other public Shareholders 447,841,855 44.63 447,841,855 41.42

Total 1,003,450,000 100% 1,081,275,000 100%

Note: Mr. Sin Ke beneficially owns 51% interest in Cheer Sky Limited, which in turn beneficially owns 49% interest in
Key Wise Group Limited. Ms. Hong Man Na, the spouse of Mr. Sin Ke, beneficially owns 51% interest in Key
Wise Group Limited. In addition, Mr. Sin Ke holds 6,000,000 share options granted pursuant to the share opinion
scheme of the Company.

– 7 –

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in sale of frozen concentrated orange juice (“FCOJ”) and its related product,
fresh oranges, other concentrated fruit juices and dehydrated longans. According to the certificate issued by